benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the County Office, as well as what the County Office's net OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower (6.00%) or
1-percentage point  higher (8.00%) than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net OPEB Liability $ 10,509,448 $ 8,528,542 $ 6,719,910

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the health care cost trend rates

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the County Office, as well as what the County Office's net OPEB
liability would be  if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage point lower
(5%HMO/5.50%PPO decreasing to 4%HMO/4%PPO) or 1-percentage point higher (7%HMO/7.50%PPO
decreasing to 6%HMO/6%PPO) than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Healtchare
Cost Trend

1% Decrease Rates 1% Increase
5.00%/5.50% 6.00%/6.50% 7.00%/7.50%
decreasing to decreasing to Increasing to

4.00% 5.00% 6.00%

Net OPEB Liability $ 6,064,576 $ 8,528,542 $ 11,369,147

68

SAN DIEGO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

S. Deferred Outflows of Resources

As of June 30, 2018 deferred outflows of resources consisted of:

Beginning Current Year Current Year Ending
Balance Increases Amortization Balance

Governmental Activities
Pension Related $ 34,397,517 $ 50,202,169 $ 26,386,292 $ 58,213,394
OPEB Related 1,544,717 11,655,463 1,544,717 11,655,463
Total Governmental Activities 35,942,234 61,857,632 27,931,009 69,868,857

Private Purpose Trusts
Pension Related 1,571,523 1,534,573 970,483 2,135,613
OPEB Related 40,078 159,038 49,957 149,159
Total Private Purpose Trusts 1,611,600 1,693,611 1,020,440 2,284,771

Total Deferred Outflows $ 37,553,834 $ 63,551,243 $ 28,951,449 $ 72,153,628

Deferred Outflows of Resources will be amortized as follows:

Governmental Activities
Year Ended Pension OPEB

June 30, Related Related Total
2019 $ 27,433,693 $ 11,655,463 $ 39,089,156
2020 12,919,940 - 12,919,940
2021 10,722,080 - 10,722,080
2022 7,137,681 - 7,137,681
Total $ 58,213,394 $ 11,655,463 $ 69,868,857

Private Purpose Trusts
Year Ended Pension OPEB

June 30, Related Related Total
2019 $ 989,552 $ 119,522 $ 1,109,074
2020 527,573 9,879 537,452
2021 403,974 9,879 413,853
2022 214,514 9,879 224,393
Total $ 2,135,613 $ 149,159 $ 2,284,772

T. Deferred Inflows of Resources

As of June 30, 2018 deferred inflows of resources consisted of:

Beginning Current Year Current Year Ending
Balance Increases Amortization Balance

Governmental Activities
Pension Related $ 13,668,949 $ 17,094,597 $ 9,071,096 $ 21,692,450
OPEB Related - 307,494 61,499 245,995
Total Governmental Activities 13,668,949 17,402,091 9,132,595 21,938,445

Private Purpose Trusts
Pension Related 893,504 502,953 455,985 940,472
OPEB Related - 3,609 722 2,887
Total Private Purpose Trusts 893,504 506,562 456,707 943,359

Total Deferred Inflows $ 14,562,453 $ 17,908,653 $ 9,589,302 $ 22,881,804

69

SAN DIEGO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Deferred Inflows of Resources will be amortized as follows:

Governmental Activities
Year Ended Pension OPEB

June 30, Related Related Total
2019 $ 9,071,098 $ 61,499 $ 9,132,597
2020 5,639,098 61,499 5,700,597
2021 3,563,333 61,499 3,624,832
2022 3,418,921 61,499 3,480,420
Total $ 21,692,450 $ 245,996 $ 21,938,446

Private Purpose Trusts
Year Ended Pension OPEB

June 30, Related Related Total
2019 $ 455,989 $ 722 $ 456,711
2020 246,745 722 247,467
2021 137,152 722 137,874
2022 100,586 721 101,307
Total $ 940,472 $ 2,887 $ 943,359

U. Adjustment to Beginning Balance

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018, the County Office implemented GASB Statement No. 75 "Accounting
and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions". Implementation of GASB Statement
No. 75 resulted in a change in calculations of net OPEB liability as well as deferred
outflows and deferred inflows of resources associated with OPEB.   The result of applying the changes in accounting
policy is an adjustment to beginning net position on the government wide financial statements, the self-insurance
fund, and the private purpose trust funds.